Ferntree Gully Cricket Club

Established 1882/83, formally commenced 1889/90

1921/22

1t XT Scorebook

Affiliated Ringwood District Cricket Association — Section One (Geographical)
1t XT Competition Season #3



Scorecards for Season 1921/22

GRADE: Section One

AFFILIATION: Ringwood District Cricket Association

# Round

*kk
25 Rnd 1
26 Rnd 2
27 Rnd 3
28 Rnd 4
Rnd 5

*k%k

*kk

*kk

*kk
29 Rnd 6
30 Rnd 7
31 Rnd 8
32 Rnd 9
Rnd 10

*%k%k

*%k%k

Date(s)
1/10/1921

8/10 & 15/10/1921
22/10 & 29/10/1921
5/11 & 12/11/1921
19/11 & 26/11/1921
3/12 & 10/12/1921
3/12/1921
10/12/1921
24/12/1921
31/12/1921
17/12 & 7/1/1922
14/1 & 21/1/1922
28/1 & 4/2/1922
11/2 & 18/2/1922
25/2 & 4/3/1922
4/3/1922
1/4/1922

GAMES PLAYED: 8 (+7)
GAMES WON: 3 (+3), GAMES LOST: 5 (+1), GAMES DRAWN: Nil, GAMES TIED: Nil, OTHER: Nil (+3)

WIN/LOSS ORDER:
LADDER POSITION:

Opponent
Brighton Diggers

Ringwood Diggers
Bayswater
Ringwood Imperials
Ringwood Churches
BYE ROUND

Aust. Insurance Co.
Erratics

Belgrave

Belgrave

Ringwood Diggers
Bayswater
Ringwood Imperials

Ringwood Churches
BYE ROUND
Erratics

FTG Council’s & Off's

L,L,W,W,W, L LandL
4th — of 5 Teams - The play off for the premiership was settled between the top two
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FTGCC
69
43 & 42
51 & 1/42
140 & 3/24
9/132

194 & 3/47
39 & 50

127 & 6/120 Dec.

80 & 2/101

Opponent
37

61 & 1/32

106 & 7/56 Dec.
64 & 99

85

141 & 124

113

4/200 Dec. & 3/54
165

teams of A Section vs the top two teams of B Section — Premiers Mooroolbark

Name

W.H. Armstrong (C) 42
L.D. Bear (W/K-1) 48

M.C. Campbell 43
E.T. Clohesy 41

C.E. Exner (V/C) 45

. Fielder 46

. Gill 50

. Hunt 51

. Jennings 53
. Keon 52

. Keon 49
McMahon 3
G. McRae 56
A.F. Pickett 18
G.H. Pickett 44
M.D. Pickett 55
W.J. Pickett 17
C. Rigby 54
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M.A. Sellars (W/K-7) 47

1
13
12
2
12

L. Sutton 57
L. Thomas 58
R. Thomas 59

Unknown
Sub
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144
110

NO HS. Ave
11.08
1 10.00
1.00

2 7.20
2.29

2 9.00
3 2.80
8.00

1.00

6.50

2.33

50 17.40

1 11.00
3.75
13.27

Nil

5.33
14.25
21.82
16.00

50*
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Nil

50

=

100 | ©

NOTE: Overs (8 Ball) & Maidens not recorded in any matches

M

W R Ave
4 84  21.00
8 117 14.63
27 282 1044
1 67  67.00
0o 4 Nil

0 16 Nil

9 131 1456
2 25 1250
35 334 954
0 12 Nil

8 124 1550

Result
Won by 32 runs
Lost O/R by 9 Wkts
Lost by 55 runs
Won O/R by 7 Wkts
Won by 47 runs
Won by 5 runs
Unknown Result
Won
Lost
Won by 53 runs

Lost O/R by Inn & 24 runs

Lost O/R by 7 Wkts
Lost by 85 runs
Unknown Result
Unknown Result

BB. |5 7
7135 1
6/26 | 1
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RECORDS & ACHIEVEMENTS

1t XI BATTING AVERAGE: M.A. Sellars, 240 Runs @ 21.82
15t XI BOWLING AVERAGE: G.H. Pickett, 35 Wickets @ 9.54

15t XI FIELDING AWARD: Not Awarded
15t XI GRADE CHAMPION: Not Awarded
15t XI ALL ROUNDER: Not Awarded

Debuts: 18 — W.H. Armstrong, L.D. Bear, M.C. Campbell, C.E. Exner, R. Fielder, R. Gill, E. Hunt, G. Jennings,
A. Keon, N. Keon, G. McRae, G.H. Pickett, M.D. Pickett, C. Righy, M.A. Sellars, L. Sutton, L. & R. Thomas

Ducks: 21 — W.H. Armstrong 1, L.D. Bear 1, M.C. Campbell 1, E.T. Clohesy 1, C.E. Exner 3, R. Fielder 3, N.
Keon 1, G. McRae 1, F. Pickett 1, G.H. Pickett 4, M.D. Pickett 2, M.A. Sellars 1, R. Thomas 1

Pairs: 1 — M.D. Pickett 1

INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

E.T. Clohesy 7135 vs Ringwood Diggers at Ferntree Gully 8/10/1921
G.H. Pickett 6/26 vs Bayswater at Old Bayswater Reserve 22/10/1921
G.H. Pickett 10/40in Match  vs Bayswater at Old Bayswater Reserve 29/10/1921
J. McMahon 50 vs  Ringwood Churches at Ringwood 19/11/1921
G.H. Pickett Hat Trick vs Australian Insurance Co. at Ferntree Gully 3/12/1921
G.H. Pickett 51 vs  Ringwood Diggers at Ringwood 17/12/1921
M.A. Sellars 50* vs Ringwood Diggers at Ringwood 17/12/1921
G.H. Pickett 3/39 vs BHRDCA 15t XI (ANA Day) at Ringwood East 30/1/1922
Inc. Hat Trick

Additionally G.H. (George) Pickett was awarded a special Presentation at the RDCA Annual ‘Smoke Night’ for
his achievement of taking two Hat Tricks in the season. The first was against the Australian Insurance
Company in a match played on the 3’9 December 1921 (during the Bye round) and the second against the
BHRDCA in the Annual RDCA vs BHRDCA Match, played at the Ringwood East Ground on the 30" January,
1922,

SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS

Date Wkt | Scr N.O. Bat Dism. Bat Opponent Played
19/11/1921 2nd 59 | J. McMahon L.D. Bear Ringwood Churches  Ringwood

17/12/1921 8th 96 | M.A. Sellars  G.H. Pickett | Ringwood Diggers Ringwood
28/1/1922 2nd 94 | M.A. Sellars  J. McMahon | Ringwood Imperials  Ringwood
4/2/1922 1st 72 | M.A. Sellars  J. McMahon | Ringwood Imperials  Ringwood



Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Social Match N/A Brighton Diggers Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. 1/10/1921
FTGCC Batting (N/K)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score 69
Fow: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/69
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score 32 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids WKkts Runs

Result: Ferntree Gully won on first innings by 37 runs

£l0ellNE Last Saturday (1/10/1921), the GULLY team played the BRIGHTON DIGGERS. In a friendly match the Gully won by 69 runs to

37 runs.




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Section One 1-FEM 25/1 Ringwood Diggers Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. | 8/10 & 15/10/1921
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 1stInn | 2™Inn | B/O Name 1%tInn | 2™Inn | B/O
W.H. Armstrong (C) 2 2 1 M.A. Sellars (W/K) 9 2 7
E.T. Clohesy 7 3 4 L.D. Bear 11* 4 2
W.J. Pickett 1 7 6 N. Keon 1 6* 9
M.C. Campbell 2 0 8 R. Gill 1 1 11
G.H. Pickett 7 0 5
C.E. Exner (VIC) 0 8 10 Sundries 1
R. Fielder 1 9 3 Score 43 42
FOW: 1/2 (WA), 2/5 (WP), 3/10 (MC), 4/10 (CE), 5/15 (EC), 6/26 (GP), 7/27 (RF), 8/40 (MS), 9/41 (NK),
10/43 (RG)
FOW: 1/3 (WA), 2/10 (LB), 3/14 (EC), 4/14 (GP), 5/25 (RF), 6/29 (MS) 7/31 (WP), 8/31 (MC), 9/37 (CE),
10/42 (RG)
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sinclair B E.T. Clohesy 0 Cé&B G.H. Pickett 3
Hall C N. Keon E.T. Clohesy 1 NOT OUT 10
R. Goodall Cé&B G.H. Pickett 13 NOT OUT 18
R. Dillon NOT OUT 27
J. Goodall B G.H. Pickett 7
Pollard B E.T. Clohesy 6
Kreft B E.T. Clohesy 0
Hodgatte C/B | M.A. Sellars E.T. Clohesy 1
M. Howship B G.H. Pickett 4
Wright B E.T. Clohesy 2
Newman B E.T. Clohesy 0
Sundries Sundries 1
Score 61 Score 1/32
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
0 8
R. Fielder 0 12
G.H. Pickett 3 14 1 8
L.D. Bear 0 10
W.J. Pickett 0 6

Result: Ringwood Diggers won Outright by 9 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Section One 2 - FEM 26/1 Bayswater Old Bayswater Res | 22/10 & 29/10/1921
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 1stInn | 2™Inn | B/O Name 1%tInn | 2™Inn | B/O
L.D. Bear 11 N. Keon 0
E.T. Clohesy 2 M.A. Sellars (W/K) 2
W.H. Armstrong (C) 2 19* 3 R. Fielder 3* 16* 1
C.E. Exner 0 A. Keon 3
G.H. Pickett 14
W.J. Pickett 8 Sundries 2
E. Hunt 4 2 Score 51 1/42

FOW: 1/3 (ET), 2/6 (WA), 3/16 (LB), 4/30 (WP), 5/37 (GP), 6/37 (CE), 7/43 (EH), 8/48 (NK), 9/48 (MS),

10/51 (AK)
FOW: 1/12 (EH)

Partnerships

WKt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
G. Chandler B G.H. Pickett 5 C W.J. Pickett | E.T. Clohesy 1
Johnston C | G.H. Pickett 10 NOT OUT 4
A. Chandler B G.H. Pickett 5
Edwards B G.H. Pickett 0 C/B | M.A. Sellars | G.H. Pickett 9
Stewart RUN OUT 5 B G.H. Pickett
Hale C W.H. Armstrong KRz MIXId G 5 B G.H. Pickett 4
A. Chandler B M.A. Sellars 0 NOT OUT 8
Herb B M.A. Sellars 14 B E.T. Clohesy 3
Kleinert B C E. Hunt E.T. Clohesy 7
Fielder NOT OUT C E. Hunt G.H. Pickett 5
Jennings B G.H. Pickett
Sundries 4 Sundries 15
Score 106 Score 7/56 Dec
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

G.H. Pickett \ 6 | 26 4 14

E.T. Clohesy 1 21 3 23

M.A. Sellars 2 17 0 4

W.J. Pickett 0 6

W.H. Armstrong 0 12

N. Keon 0 16

E. Hunt 0 4

L.D. Bear 0 0

Result: Bayswater won on 18t Innings by 55 runs



Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Section One 3—-FEM 27/1 Ringwood Imperials | Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. | 5/11 & 12/11/1921
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 1%tInn | 2"1Inn | B/O Name 1stIinn | 2" Inn
L.D. Bear (W/K) 29 6 1 A.F. Pickett 2
R. Fielder 8 A. Keon 10
W.H. Armstrong (C) 16 G. Jennings 1
E.T. Clohesy 1 6* 3 R. Gill 3*
J. McMahon 27 6 2
G.H. Pickett 11 6 4 Sundries 4
M.A. Sellars 28 Score 140 3/24

FOW: 1/19 (RF), 2/22 (EC), 3/41 (LB), 4/59 (WA), 5/80 (GP), 6/111 (JM), 7/115(AP), 8/130 (AK), 9/135

(GJ), 10/140 (MS)

FOW: 1/9 (LB), 2/16 (JM), 3/24 (GP)

Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. Howship C/B | L.D. Bear E.T. Clohesy 0 Absent -
D. Wright B E.T. Clohesy 6 B E.T. Clohesy 0
J. Knox B G.H. Pickett 9 B E.T. Clohesy 8
C. Taylor LBW E.T. Clohesy 6 Cé&B G.H. Pickett 28
R. Waldren C/B | L.D. Bear M.A. Sellars 9 B L.D. Bear 12
R. Sinclair C W.H. Armstrong | G.H. Pickett 0 B L.D. Bear 5
F. Pollard RUN OUT 11 B M.A. Sellars 3
Britnell C/B | L.D. Bear M.A. Sellars 18 RUN OUT 5
Breaden B M.A. Sellars 4 NOT OUT 27
C. Howship NOT OUT 0 B J. McMahon 0
Wilkins B M.A. Sellars 0 B L.D. Bear 3
Sundries 1 Sundries
Score 64 Score 99
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
E.T. Clohesy 3 20 2 29
G.H. Pickett 2 14 1 8
M.A. Sellars 4 18 0 6
L.D. Bear 0 11 3 32
J. McMahon 2 15
W.H. Armstrong 0 11

Result: Ferntree Gully won Outright by 7 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Section One 4 —FEM 28/1 Ringwood Churches Ringwood 19/11 & 26/11/1921
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
L.D. Bear 25 G.H. Pickett 0
R. Fielder 0 M.A. Sellars (W/K) 1
J. McMahon 50 | A. Pickett 7
C. Rigby 15 R. Gill Absent
W.H. Armstrong (C) 0
E.T. Clohesy 16* Sundries 5
E. Hunt 13 Score 132

FOW: 1/0 (RF), 2/59 (LB), 3/72 (JM), 4/72 (WA), 5/75 (CR), 6/106 (EH), 7/106 (GP), 8/123 (MS), 9/132

(AP)
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2nd Wicket 59 J. McMahon L.D. Bear (25)
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
R. Webber B G.H. Pickett 11
O. Klix C E.T. Clohesy | G.H. Pickett 11
Pattison B G.H. Pickett 9
F. Webber C E.T. Clohesy | J. McMahon 8
C. Webber C/B | M.A. Sellars | L.D. Bear 22
Parvis G.H. Pickett L.D. Bear 12
C. Hall C&B M.A. Sellars 1
R. Rose L.D. Bear 0
Gray M.A. Sellars 7
Hamilton NOT OUT 0
Beach RUN OUT 0
Sundries 4 Sundries
Score 85 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids Wkts Runs

E.T. Clohesy 0 20

G.H. Pickett 3 25

J. McMahon 1 18

L.D. Bear 3 12

M.A. Sellars 2 6

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 47 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)

Social Match N/A Aust. Insurance Co. | Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. 3/12/1921

FTGCC Batting (N/K)

Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
G.H. Pickett
Sundries
Score

FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/

Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman

Opposition Batting

15t Innings 2" Innings

Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr

G.H. Pickett

G.H. Pickett

G.H. Pickett

Sundries Sundries

Score Score

FTGCC Bowling

15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids WKkts Runs
G.H. Pickett | \ Including a Hat Trick

Result: Ferntree Gully won on first innings by 5 runs

10/12/1921 PILOT The GULLY team had a Bye in the RINGWOOD COMPETITION but concluded a match against
the AUSTRALIAN INSURANCE CO. The locals had a poor team in but still won by 5 runs. George Pickett after being knocked around
found his length and accomplished the Hat Trick. m Today the GULLY will take on the “ERRATICS” at the RECREATION GROUND.
The GULLY JUNIORS (U/17) had a match against BRIGHTON (U/21) last Saturday week. BRIGHTON scored 40 and 3/14 and
the GULLY scored 4/47. Roland was the chief local scorer with 22; he took one for 2 and 4 fine catches. McRae 5/15 and Thomas 5/20
were the best bowlers for the day. Chandler 10*, 2 stumped, 1 caught and 1 bowled also excelled. The GULLY JUNIORS therefore won

by 7 runs on the first innings, having 6 wickets to spare.




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Section One 5—-N/A BYE ROUND 3/12 & 10/12/1921
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOow: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids WKkts Runs

Result: BYE ROUND




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)

Social Match N/A Erratics Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. 10/12/1921

FTGCC Batting (N/K)

Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn

Sundries

Score

FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/

Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman

Opposition Batting

15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score

FTGCC Bowling

15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids WKkts Runs

Result: Result unknown

10/12/1921 PILOT The GULLY team had a Bye in the RINGWOOD COMPETITION but concluded a match against
the AUSTRALIAN INSURANCE CO. The locals had a poor team in but still won by 5 runs. George Pickett after being knocked around
found his length and accomplished the Hat Trick. mﬁ Today the GULLY will take on the “ERRATICS” at the RECREATION GROUND.
The GULLY JUNIORS (U/17) had a match against BRIGHTON (U/21) last Saturday week. BRIGHTON scored 40 and 3/14 and
the GULLY scored 4/47. Roland was the chief local scorer with 22; he took one for 2 and 4 fine catches. McRae 5/15 and Thomas 5/20
were the best bowlers for the day. Chandler 10*, 2 stumped, 1 caught and 1 bowled also excelled. The GULLY JUNIORS therefore won

by 7 runs on the first innings, having 6 wickets to spare.




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Section One 6 — FEM 29/2 Ringwood Diggers Ringwood 17/12 & 7/1/1922
FTGCC Batting (1%

Name 1stInn | 2™Inn | B/O Name 1stInn | 2™Inn | B/O
L.D. Bear 1 0 1 G.H. Pickett 14* 5
R. Fielder 32 M.A. Sellars (W/K) 20* 2
C. Righy 15 A. Pickett 6
W.H. Armstrong (C) 19 7 4 R. Gill 1
J. McMahon 12 5 3
C.E. Exner 4 Sundries 2
E.T. Clohesy 1 Score 194 3/47

FOW: 1/3 (LB), 2/29 (CR), 3/58 (WA), 4/66 (RF), 5/78 (JM), 6/80 (EC), 7/85 (CE), 8/181 (GP), 9/192 (AP),

10/194 (RG)

FOW: 1/0 (LB), 2/10 (JM), 3/13 (WA)

Partnerships

WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
8t Wicket 96 M.A. Sellars G.H. Pickett (51)
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
R. Goodall NOT OUT 88 B J. McMahon 16
M. Howship LBW E.T. Clohesy 0 B J. McMahon 19
Dellar C W.H. Armstrong | E.T. Clohesy 18 B L.D. Bear 22
Hall B G. Pickett 0 LBW E.T. Clohesy 12
Pollard LBW J. McMahon 4 B L.D. Bear 13
Smith C&B J. McMahon 2 NOT OUT 3
Newman B E.T. Clohesy 12 C R. Fielder G.H. Pickett 14
B. Howship B E.T. Clohesy 0 C L.D. Bear G.H. Pickett 10
Sinclair C L.D. Bear G.H. Pickett 0 LBW G.H. Pickett 9
Sinclair C R. Fielder W.H. Armstrong 0
J. Goodall B J. McMahon 3
Sundries 17 Sundries 3
Score 141 Score 124
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
E.T. Clohesy 4 27 1 27
G.H. Pickett 2 36 4 26
L.D. Bear 0 4 2 23
J. McMahon 2 14 3 23
M.A. Sellars 0 21
W.H. Armstrong 1 24

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1%t Innings by 53 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Social Match N/A Belgrave Belgrave Rec. Res. 24/12/1921
FTGCC Batting (N/K)

Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
Fow: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids WKkts Runs

Result: Ferntree Gully won

7/1/1922

PILOT

A most enjoyable match was played at Belgrave last Saturday week (24/12/1921) between the
BELGRAVE and FERNTREE GULLY Teams the honours going to FERNTREE GULLY. The return match was played at the Gully last
Saturday (31/12/1922) and in the interests of the game the BELGRAVE team were duly victors and extracted their revenge by a
comfortable margin. The FERNTREE GULLY Team has lost 5/75 in reply to the DIGGERS 141.




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Social Match N/A Belgrave Ferntree Gully Rec. Res 31/12/1921
FTGCC Batting (N/K)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
Fow: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids WKkts Runs

Result: Belgrave won

7/1/1922

PILOT

A most enjoyable match was played at Belgrave last Saturday week (24/12/1921) between the
BELGRAVE and FERNTREE GULLY Teams the honours going to FERNTREE GULLY. The return match was played at the Gully last
Saturday (31/12/1922) and in the interests of the game the BELGRAVE team were duly victors and extracted their revenge by a
comfortable margin. The FERNTREE GULLY Team has lost 5/75 in reply to the DIGGERS 141.




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Section One 7 — FEM 30/2 Bayswater Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. 14/1 & 21/1/1922
FTGCC Batting (1%

Name 1stInn | 2™Inn | B/O Name 1%tInn | 2™Inn | B/O
R. Fielder 0 3 8 E.T. Clohesy 0 3 7
J. McMahon 2 1 3 C.E. Exner 0 2 10
W.H. Armstrong (C) 2 16 4 M.D. Pickett 0 0 6
M.A. Sellars (W/K) 10 1 2 R. Gill 1 Absent | DNB
L.D. Bear 1 6 1
C. Righy 16* 6 5 Sundries 7 4
G.H. Pickett 0 8* 9 Score 39 50

FOW: 1/0 (RF), 2/2 (JM), 3/6 (WA), 4/8 (LB), 5/27 (MS), 6/33 (GP), 7/33 (EC), 8/33 (CE), 9/37 (MP), 10/39

(RG)

FOW: 1/2 (MS), 2/6 (JM), 3/9 (LB), 4/22 (CR), 5/31 (WA), 6/43 (RF), 7/46 (MP), 8/47 (EC), 9/50 (CE)

Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings

Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A.E. Chandler C&B G.H. Pickett 4
Hebe B J. McMahon 24
Fielder RUN OUT 1
Byrne RUN OUT 16
Kleinert B R. Fielder 12
G.L. Chandler C Unknown W.H. Armstrong 25
S. Johnson B E.T. Clohesy 5
E. Edwards RUN OUT 0
G.E. Chandler B E.T. Clohesy 1
Hale NOT OUT 22
Jennings B W.H. Armstrong 0

Sundries 3 Sundries
Score 113 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

J. McMahon 1 11

E.T. Clohesy 2 21

G.H. Pickett 1 26

W.H. Armstrong 2 9

L.D. Bear 0 25

Result: Bayswater won Outright by an Innings & 24 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Section One 8 — FEM 31/2 Ringwood Imperials Ringwood 28/1 & 4/2/1922
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 1stInn | 2™1Inn | B/O Name 15t Inn 2" Inn B/O

M.A. Sellars (W/K) 41 46 2 G. McRae 0
R. Fielder 0 L.D. Bear 3 13 4
J. McMahon 39 31 1 C. Rigby 5 0* 7
W.H. Armstrong (C) 1 E.T. Clohesy 10 13 5
G.H. Pickett 0 8 3
C.E. Exner 2 Sundries 23 8
R. Gill 3* 1 6 Score 127 6/120 Dec

FOW: 1/0 (RF), 2/94 (JM), 3/96 (WA), 4/96 (GP), 5/102 (CE), 6/107 (MS), 7/107 (GM), 8/112 (LB), 9/115

(MS), 10/127 (EC)

FOW: 1/72 (JM), 2/85 (GP), 3/88 (MS), 4/106 (LB), 5/119 (EC), 6/120 (RG)

Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2nd Wicket 94 M.A. Sellars J. McMahon (39)
1t Wicket 72 M.A. Sellars J. McMahon (31)
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. Howship LBW R. Fielder 61
P. James B G.H. Pickett 85 B G.H. Pickett 20
W. Allen * B G.H. Pickett 27 NOT OUT 6
C. Walden B G.H. Pickett 0
F. Pollard NOT OUT 18
Breaden C Sub E.T. Clohesy 12
Chung NOT OUT 10
Bowen C G. McRae G.H. Pickett 6
* Took 7/30 Sundries 9 Sundries
Score 4/200 Dec Score 3/54
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.H. Pickett 3 68 2 24
R. Fielder 1 55
J. McMahon 0 19
W.H. Armstrong 0 17
M.A. Sellars 0 32
G. McRae 0 15
E.T. Clohesy 1 15

Result: Ringwood Imperials won Outright by 7 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Section One 9 - FEM 32/2 Ringwood Churches | Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. 11/2 & 18/2/1922
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 1stInn | 2™Inn | B/O Name 1%tInn | 2™Inn | B/O
M.A. Sellars (W/K) 0 30 1 F. Pickett 0
W.H. Armstrong (C) 39 19 3 L. Sutton 3 13* 5
J. McMahon 1 L. Thomas 1*
G.H. Pickett 4 23 Ret 2 R. Thomas 0
E.T. Clohesy 10
G. McRae 12 10* 4 Sundries 7 6
R. Gill 3 Score 80 2/101

FOW: 1/6 (MS), 2/7 (JM), 3/14 (GP), 4/38 (EC), 5/61 (RG), 6/66 (WA), 7/66 (FP), 8/73 (GM), 9/76 (LS),

10/80 (RT)

FOW: 1/44 (WA) (0/32 GP), 2/69 (MS)

Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
1%t Innings 2" Innings

Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
F. Webber B W.H. Armstrong 3
D. Patterson RUN OUT 55
A. Oates B G. McRae 7
A. Oates Jnr. B G. McRae 0
C. Webber B E.T. Clohesy 39
A. Powls B G.H. Pickett 1
B. White B G.H. Pickett 16
R. Rose B G.H. Pickett 6
W. Beech B E.T. Clohesy 25
F. Evans B E.T. Clohesy 0
Hamilton NOT OUT 1

Sundries 12 Sundries
Score 165 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

E.T. Clohesy 3 36

G.H. Pickett 3 45

W.H. Armstrong 1 11

J. McMahon 0 31

G. McRae 2 10

M.A. Sellars 0 20

Result: Ringwood Churches won on 18t Innings by 85 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Section One 10 - N/A BYE ROUND 25/2 & 4/3/1922
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
FOow: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids WKkts Runs

Result: BYE ROUND




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Social Match N/A Erratics Ferntree Gully Rec. Res 4/3/1922
FTGCC Batting (N/K)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
Fow: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids WKkts Runs

Result: Result unknown

4/3/1922

PILOT

El0]ell.\E The GULLY team having the bye completed their series of matches in the RINGWOOD DISTRICT

CRICKET ASSOCIATION this season. Although beaten in the majority of matches they have had some very enjoyable games. The team

finished fourth on the premiership list. They will play the “ERRATICS” this afternoon.




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Social Match N/A FTG Council & Shire Off's. | Ferntree Gully Rec. Res 1/4/1922
FTGCC Batting (N/K)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score

Fow: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/

FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids WKkts Runs

Result: Result unknown

18/3/1922

PILOT

£lelell\8 A match between the SHIRE OFFICERS and the FERNTREE GULLY CRICKET CLUB will take
place next Saturday week at 10:00 a.m.




